that may influence customer decisions; and

• Market conditions including workforce training and availability, supply-chain issues, inflationary

pressures, investor initiatives, and global energy instability.

The three-year LTP cycle prescribed in the Gas Planning Order provides for future comprehensive updates that

reflect new information related to these uncertainties.

The impact of the uncertainty associated with certain input assumptions can be better understood by conducting

a sensitivity analysis. As requested by stakeholders, the Companies quantified the impact of gas commodity prices,

all-in electric prices, and heat pump costs through a sensitivity analysis.  The sensitivity analysis was performed by

increasing and decreasing one assumption at a time while keeping all other assumptions the same as in the LTP

to isolate the impact of the one input assumption. Results are summarized below.

 116

Internal Use Plaza Euskadi, 5 48009 Bilbao | Tomás Redondo,1 28033 Madrid

NYSEG and RG&E Final Gas Long-Term Plan

Table VI-5: Results of Sensitivity Analysis

Cost per GHG
Emission

Reduction
($/MT CO2e)

2043 GHG
Reduction

(% vs. 1990)

Total Cost 2024-
2043 (NPV $M)

NYSEG - LTP   $ 330  -55%  $ 2,512

Increase Gas Commodity Prices +10%  $ 322  -55%  $ 2,454

Decrease Gas Commodity Prices -10%  $ 337 -55%  $ 2,570

Increase Electricity Price +20% $ 350 -55% $ 2,670

Decrease Electricity Price -20% $ 309 -55% $ 2,353

Increase Heat Pump Costs +1%/year + Inflation $ 338 -55% $ 2,573

Decrease Heat Pump Costs -1%/year $ 310 -55% $ 2,361

RG&E - LTP   $ 350 -50%  $ 2,447

Increase Gas Commodity Prices +10%  $ 345  -50%  $ 2,412

Decrease Gas Commodity Prices -10%  $ 355 -50%  $ 2,482

Increase Electricity Price +20% $ 372 -50% $ 2,605

Decrease Electricity Price -20% $ 327 -50% $ 2,289

Increase Heat Pump Costs +1%/year + Inflation $ 358 -50% $ 2,501

Decrease Heat Pump Costs -1%/year $ 331 -50% $ 2,316

The Companies’ sensitivity analysis demonstrates that +/- 10% changes in gas commodity prices impact the total

cost and cost per GHG emissions reduction of the LTP by -/+ 2.3% for NYSEG and -/+ 1.4% for RG&E.  Since this is

only a cost change, the GHG emissions reductions are not affected.  The impact is inverse (i.e., an increase in gas

commodity prices decreases the total cost of the LTP) because reductions in gas costs are a benefit of the LTP.

Higher gas prices produce higher benefits from reducing gas costs, which produces lower total costs.

The Companies’ sensitivity analysis demonstrates that a +/- 20% change in electricity prices impacts the total cost